

ITEM NO.10 + 62

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10427/2024**

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-03-2024 in CRLP No. 682/2024 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana At Hyderabad)

**RAVI KUMAR DAPARTHI****Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ANR.****Respondent(s)**

(IA No.58755/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.58750/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER )

**WITH****Diary No(s). 10439/2024 (II)**

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.58781/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.58779/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER)

**Diary No(s). 10428/2024**

(IA No.60434/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.60433/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.61530/2024-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS

**Date : 11-03-2024** These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI**

**For Petitioner(s)** Mr. S Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Mr. B. Shraavanth Shanker, AOR  
Ms. Harshita Datla, Adv.  
Ms. Prerna Robin, Adv.  
Mr. B Yeshwanth Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Harshana, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R Basant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Goutham Shivshankar, AOR  
Mr. Bojja Arjun Reddy, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchira Goel, Adv.

Mr. Adit Jayeshbhai Shah, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petitions is allowed.

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and permission to place additional facts and grounds are allowed.

Issue notice.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve Standing Counsel for the State.

Mr. Goutham Shivshankar, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.2.

Having heard learned counsel for both sides, the matter stands referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The parties are directed to appear before the Mediator either in person or virtually on 18.03.2024 at 11.30 AM. We expect that accused No.1 would also participate in the mediation proceedings virtually as it is stated that he is residing in USA presently.

Considering the nature of dispute, we request the Supreme Court Mediation Center to engage in the assistance of a senior Mediator.

The petitioners shall not be arrested subject to condition that they shall co-operate with the investigation till the next date of hearing.

We make it clear that all the petitioners shall appear before the Investigating Officer on 15.03.2024, thereafter, as and when required.

List the matters on 30.04.2024.

(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)