



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4225 /2024
[@ SLP [CRL.] NO. 3754/2024]

RAVI KUMAR DAPARTHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4226 /2024
[@ SLP(Cr1) No. 3756/2024 (II)]

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 4227 /2024
[@SLP(Cr1) No. 3755/2024]

O R D E R

We have heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the parties at length.

After hearing the arguments, we are of the view that one thing which is clear is that the appellants are appearing before the Investigating Officer in pursuance to the order passed by this Court, and also are in compliance of Section 41A of the Code of Criminal Procedure. This case is based upon

documentary evidence. The laptop of the accused person has also been seized.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we are of the view that the custodial interrogation of the appellants is not required. Insofar as the order of the High Court qua accused No. 4 (A-4) in accepting the remand is concerned, we are inclined to set aside the same as A-4 is only an employee and what is applicable to other appellants (A-2 and A-3) will be applicable to him as well.

In the light of the aforesaid discussion, we are inclined to set aside the impugned orders and grant anticipatory bail to the appellants (A-2 and A-3) in the event of their arrest, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the trial Court as it deems fit for the aforesaid purpose.

As far as appellant (A-4) is concerned, if he is still under incarceration, he shall be released forthwith, unless he is required in some other case, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the trial Court as it deems fit for the purpose.

The appeals stand allowed accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[ARAVIND KUMAR]

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 15, 2024.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 3754/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-03-2024 in CRLP No. 682/2024 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

RAVI KUMAR DAPARTHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ANR.
([MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED]
IA No. 107258/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 3756/2024 (II)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
107256/2024

IA No. 107256/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 3755/2024 (II)

Date : 15-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. B. Shraavanth Shanker, AOR
Ms. Prerna Robin, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Kunal, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Nath Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Aayush, Adv.
Mr. Lalit Mohan, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
Mr. B Yeshwanth Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Goutham Shivshankar, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. S. Uday Bhanu, Adv.
Mr. Yatharthkansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Court inter alia directed as under:

“In the light of the aforesaid discussion, we are inclined to set aside the impugned orders and grant anticipatory bail to the appellants (A-2 and A-3) in the event of their arrest, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the trial Court as it deems fit for the aforesaid purpose.

As far as appellant (A-4) is concerned, if he is still under incarceration, he shall be released forthwith, unless he is required in some other case, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the trial Court as it deems fit for the purpose.”

The appeals stand allowed accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]